

OFFICE OF THE JUDGE PRESIDENT

GAUTENG DIVISION OF THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA

P O Box 442, PRETORIA 0001 - Tel 012- 314-9003 - Fax 012-326-4940 Palace of Justice, Church Square, Room 13, First Floor, Pretoria Email: TSekete@judiciary.org.za

Private Bag X7, JOHANNESBURG 2001 - Tel 011- 335-0479/0410 - Fax 086-207-1291 c/o Pritchard and Von Brandis Streets, Room 510, Fifth Floor, Johannesburg E-mail: CLMabunda@judiciary.org.za

NOTICE

SUSPENSION OF THE CONSOLIDATED PRACTICE DIRECTIVE 1 OF 2023

29 September 2023

TO:

- 1. Judges Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria and Johannesburg
- 2. Chief Registrar Gauteng Division of the High Court, Pretoria and Johannesburg
- 3. Secretariat Judicial Case Flow Management, Office of the Chief Justice
- 4. Registrars Gauteng Division of the High Court, Johannesburg and Pretoria
- 5. Legal Practice Council Gauteng
- 6. Law Society of South Africa
- 7. Gauteng Family Law Forum
- 8. Gauteng Attorneys Association
- 9. Pretoria Attorneys Association
- 10. Johannesburg Attorneys Association
- 11. West Rand Attorneys Association
- 12. South African Black Women in Law
- 13. National Association of Democratic Lawyers
- 14. Black Lawyers Association
- 15. South African Women Lawyers Association
- 16. South African Medical Malpractice Lawyers Association
- 17. Personal Injury Plaintiff Lawyers Association
- 18. South African Medico-Legal Association
- 19. Office of the Director of Public Prosecutions, Pretoria and Johannesburg
- 20. Office of the State Attorneys, Pretoria and Johannesburg
- 21. Solicitor General
- 22. Office of the Family Advocate, Pretoria and Johannesburg
- 23. Legal Aid South Africa
- 24. Johannesburg Society of Advocates
- 25. Pretoria Society of Advocates
- 26. Gauteng Society of Advocates
- 27. Tshwane Society of Advocates
- 28. Pan African Bar Association of South Africa
- 29. General Council of the Bar of South Africa
- 30. National Bar Council of South Africa
- 31. South African Bar Association

- 32. National Forum of Advocates
- 33. North Gauteng Association of Advocates
- 34. Church Square Association of Advocates
- 35. Advocates for Transformation
- 36. Legal Division of the Department of Health: Gauteng
- 37. Legal Division of the Department of Sport, Arts, Culture and Recreation
- 38. Gauteng Department of Agriculture and Rural Development
- 39. Legal Services Gauteng Provincial Department of Education
- 40. South African Board for Sheriffs
- 41. South African Sheriff Society
- 42. RAF

Dear Sir/Madam,

Please note that the Consolidated Directive 1 of 2023 is hereby suspended indefinitely pending continuing consultation with stakeholders.

Yours faithfully,

3 CMRACHOBO

JUDGE PRESIDENT OF THE GAUTENG DIVISION THE HIGH COURT OF SOUTH AFRICA Electronically submitted therefore unsigned

